
Stirling Council  Agenda Item No. 6 

Planning & Regulation Panel Date of 
Meeting:  1 June 2021 

Not Exempt 

Erection Of Dwelling House And Garage At Land 80M North 
East Of Barloch, Stirling - Mr David Fotheringham - 
20/00836/PPP – Hearing 

Purpose & Summary  
The proposal is being considered by Planning & Regulation Panel as the local ward 
Member, Councillor Earl, has referred the application to Panel to discuss the merits of the 
justification statement in compliance with Policy.  

This report forms the Report of Handling for the planning application in compliance with the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 
2013. 

A Hearing request has been made within timescales according to procedure in order to have 
the opportunity to address the Panel. 

The application was progressed as a refusal to Planning & Regulation Panel on 30 March 
2021 on this basis, and it was agreed that the application would be deferred to a later Panel 
date to allow the applicant to submit a detailed breakdown of the labour unit breakdown 
between the arable and livestock elements of the business.    

Recommendations  
Planning & Regulation Panel is asked to: 

1. be minded to approve the application, with the conditions listed in Appendix 1.

Resource Implications  
Not applicable. 

Legal & Risk Implications  
Not applicable  

1. Background

1.1. Not applicable.



2. Considerations 
The Site 

2.1 The land is located approximately 80 metres north of Barloch Cottage and 
130 metres from the farm buildings to the north and 120m North West from 
Mosslaird.  The site is an unoccupied area of agricultural land, with trees 
bounding the proposed site to the north and west.  Access is gained via a 
gate on Robertson’s Lane.  There is historical evidence of a building 
occupying this site in a 1897 historical map, however the site has now 
returned to a natural state with no evidence of the site being previously 
occupied by a building.  

The Proposal 

2.2 The proposal seeks planning permission in principle for the erection of a 
dwellinghouse and detached garage.  

Previous History 

2.3 19/00786/PPP – Erection of a dwellinghouse and detached garage – 
Withdrawn. 

Consultations 

Roads Development Control: 

2.4 No objection, subject to conditions.  

Representations 

2.5 Thirteen representations have been made in relation to the proposed 
development.  Twelve representations have been made in support of this 
application, and one objection has been received.  A summary of the points 
raised in the objection has been summarised and addressed below: 

2.5.1 Traffic impact on the existing road. 

2.5.2 Response:  Transportation Development Management has been 
consulted on this proposal and raised no objection to the proposal, 
subject to conditions. 

2.5.3 Further applications being received as infill in the future. 

2.5.4 Response:  This application is assessed on its own individual merits, 
as will any future application will be.  

Local Development Plan 

2.6 Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as 
amended) indicates that in making any determination under the Planning 
Acts, regard is to be had to the Development Plan.  The determination shall 
be made in accordance with the Plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  The following provisions of the Development Plan are considered 
relevant to the consideration of this application 

2.7 Policy 2.10, Supplementary Guidance: Housing in the Countryside. 

 

 

 

 



Other Planning Policy 

Assessment 

2.8 In connection with this application, the following documents have been 
submitted by the applicant, and their content is summarised in the following 
sections. 

2.9 A planning statement has been submitted which provides a narrative of the 
site, as well as visuals. 

2.10 A business case has been submitted, which seeks to justify the requirement 
for a dwellinghouse at this site.  It states the current labour unit requirement is 
20 hours per week, with 90% of the land used for hay and corn growing.  This 
is expected to increase to 35 hours per week, due to a projected increase of 
the herd size to 50 and a total of 115 acres of land to be used for arable 
purposes.  

Planning History 

2.11 As stated in paragrah 2.3, a previous application was submitted for the 
erection of a dwellinghouse and a detached garage at this location.  This was 
a planning permission in principle which did not provide any evidence as to 
how it complies with Policy 2.10: Housing in the Countryside.  As no evidence 
was forthcoming, it was advised that the applicant withdraw this application or 
the application would be refused.  The applicant subsequently withdrew this 
application.  

Principle of the Development 

2.12 In order for the principle of this proposal to be viewed as acceptable, the 
proposal must demonstrate compliance with Policy 2.10 of the Local 
Development Plan 2018, as well as the associated Supplementary Guidance: 
Housing in the Countryside.  

2.13 Policy 2.10 and its supplementary guidance allows for the development of 
dwellinghouses in the countryside under certain criteria.  Due to the distance 
between the proposed site and the neighbouring dwellinghouses, this site 
cannot be justified in terms of a cluster development.  Similarly, due to the 
distance and gap between the proposed and the surrounding dwellinghouses, 
this cannot constitute as an infill circumstance.  There is no dwellinghouse on 
site which can be replaced or renovated, nor are there any farm buildings 
which can be converted.  Although there is historic evidence of a building 
being on site, there is no onsite evidence of this now, and thus does not 
constitute as a Brownfield site, as per PAN 72.  As such, the proposal cannot 
be assessed under any of the above mentioned criteria.  Policy 2.10 does 
however support the development of a single dwellinghouse if it is required for 
a specific purpose.  This proposal, by way of the submitted documents, 
attempts to demonstrate compliance with this criteria under Policy 2.10.   

2.14 Supplementary Guidance:  Housing in the Countryside elaborates the criteria 
further, and states that if there is a genuine need for a worker to be housed in 
the vicinity for agricultural, horticultural or forestry reasons, or employed in an 
established rural business, then a dwellinghouse will be supported. 

2.15 The Planning Statement submitted states that 25 hours per week is the 
current labour requirements.  This is currently supplemented by additional 
work, such as a separate recycling business and a small scale caravan site.  
The future plans will see the agricultural labour hours increase by 10 hours 
per week over a 5 year period.  



2.16 As per the business plan, the agricultural business is a 90/10 split between 
arable and livestock farming, respectively.  The business case did not 
differentiate the labour hours required for the arable and livestock elements of 
the business.  However, given the nature of arable farming, it is generally not 
considered to require an onsite presence and is generally not used as 
justification for a dwellinghouse in the countryside for a locational need.  As 
such, further justification and evidence was requested, by way of a SAC 
report submission from the agent.  This is intended to detail the labour hour 
split between the arable and livestock element, and provide evidence that a 
dwellinghouse is justified in this context.  However, this was not forthcoming, 
as the agent believed that sufficient justification had been provided by way of 
the submitted business plan.   

2.17 The application was progressed as a refusal to Planning & Regulation Panel 
on 30 March 2021 on this basis, and it was agreed that the application would 
be deferred to a later Panel date to allow the applicant to submit a detailed 
breakdown of the labour unit breakdown between the arable and livestock 
elements of the business.    

2.18 The farm currently operates 25 labour hours per week, and according to the 
submitted amended business plan, will increase by 10 hours over the course 
of a 5 year period.  This is due to the herd size increasing to 50, from the 
current 25, and the arable land increasing to 115 acres in total.  As per the 
amended business plan, 17.82 hours per week is required for livestock and 
16.77 hours for arable, resulting in a 51.54/48.47% split in labour.  Given that 
the livestock element has a higher percentage of the total labour hours, and 
that an on-site presence is required for livestock maintenance, it is considered 
that the sufficient information has been provided that demonstrates a need for 
a residential unit for a farm worker on this land.  

Roads 

2.19 Transportation Development Management has been consulted on the 
proposal.  There was no objection to the principle raised, however conditions 
should be implemented relating to vehicular access arrangements, visibility 
splays, internal parking arrangements and waste pick-up points.  
Transportation Development Management have said that consideration 
should be given to the provision of a passing place to allow two vehicles to 
pass safely if they should meet.  Furthermore, consideration should also be 
given to upgrading the access where the private access track meets the 
public road to provide an improved carriageway surface. 

 

3. Implications  

Equalities Impact 

3.1 This application was assessed in terms of equality and human rights.  Any 
impact has been identified in the Consideration/Assessment section of this 
report. 

Fairer Scotland Duty 

3.2 This section is not applicable.  

  



Climate Change, Sustainability and Environmental Impact 

3.3 An Environmental Impact Assessment is not required.  

Other Policy Implications 

3.4 All relevant policies have been set out in Considerations within this report.    

Consultations 

3.5 As set out in Considerations within this report.  

 

4. Background Papers 
4.1 Planning Application file 20/00836/PPP.  File can be viewed online at:  View 

Application.  

4.2 List of determining plans: 

Stirling Council Plan No. Name Ref on Plan 
 

01 Location Plan  
 

  

4.3 Planning & Regulation Panel, 30 March 2021 - Erection Of Dwelling House And 
Garage At Land 80M North East Of Barloch, Stirling - Mr David Fotheringham 
- 20/00836/PPP – Hearing (Report and Minutes of Meeting). 

 

5. Appendices 
5.1 Appendix 1 – Conditions and Reasons. 

 

 

  



Author(s) 

Name Designation Telephone Number/E-mail 

Ritchie Gillies Planning Officer 01786 233675 
gilliesr@stirling.gov.uk 

 

Report of Handing approved by Chief Planning Officer 

Name Designation Date 

Christina Cox Planning & Building 
Standards Manager 

19 May 2021 

 

Approved by 

Name Designation Date 

Drew Leslie Senior Manager – 
Infrastructure 

19 May 2021 

 

Details of Convener(s), Vice Convener(s), 
Portfolio Holder and Depute Portfolio 
Holders (as appropriate) consulted on this 
report: 

Cllr Alasdair MacPherson 

Cllr Danny Gibson 

 

Wards affected: Ward 1 Trossachs & Teith 

Key Priorities: N/A 

Key Priority Considerations: N/A 

Stirling Plan Priority Outcomes: 

(Local Outcomes Improvement Plan) 

N/A 

 

  



APPENDIX 1 

 

Erection of dwelling house and garage at Land 80M North East Of Barloch,Stirling,, - 
Mr David  Fotheringham - 20/00836/PPP 

Approve, subject to the following conditions 

 

1. Matters Specified in Conditions:  Prior to the commencement of development on 
site, a further application shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Planning Authority; this further application shall include the following details:- 

Drawings and documentation illustrating the layout of the site including existing and 
proposed contours, access, parking, vehicle turning and footpath provision, hard and 
soft landscaping proposals, boundary treatment, foul and surface water drainage 
arrangements (which will require independent certification of design and 
implementation, all to the relevant technical standards of the statutory service 
providers and regulators), and the position of all buildings. 

Reason:  In order to ensure that the overall layout and design is satisfactory for the 
site. 

2. Matters Specified in Conditions:  Prior to the commencement of development on 
site, a further application shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Planning Authority; this further application shall include the following details:- 

Plans, sections and elevations of all proposed buildings and other structures clearly 
indicating the colour and type of facing materials to be used for all external walls and 
roofs and details of existing and proposed ground levels, details of underbuilding and 
finished floor levels. 

Reason:  In order to ensure that the overall layout and design is satisfactory for the 
site. 

3. Vehicular Access:  Access to the site shall be constructed at right angles to the 
private access track, with a bellmouth formed comprising 3m entrance radii, leading 
to a minimum entrance throat width of 3m.  The bellmouth shall be suitably surfaced 
and drained to ensure no loose material is carried or surface water is discharged 
onto the public road. 

Reason:  In the interest of road safety; to ensure safe access and egress 

4. Visibility Sightlines:  Visibility shall be provided and maintained by forming visibility 
splays of 2.4m x 43m in both directions, measured from the centre of the proposed 
access, within which there should be no obstruction to visibility more than 1.05m 
above carriageway level. 

Reason:  In the interest of road safety;  to ensure safe access and egress. 

 



5. Parking:  Parking shall comply with the rates provided in Stirling Council’s Draft 
Supplementary Guidance: Transport and Access for New Development (stated 
below), with sufficient space provided within the curtilage of the plot to allow vehicles 
room to turn and exit the site in a forward gear.  These rates are exclusive of any 
spaces provided within proposed garages; 

Type of Development: Housing 

Size of dwelling (No. of bedrooms) Allocated Spaces 

1 or 2       1 

3 or 4      2 

5 or More     3 

Reason:  In the interest of road safety,to ensure sufficient in-curtilage parking is 
provided. 

6. Waste Pick-up:  Collection vehicles will not enter private driveways to collect 
domestic waste.  Provision should be made for a properly designed collection point at 
the roadside for bins awaiting collection.  This collection point should be outwith the 
required visibility splay sightlines. 

Reason:  In the interest of road safety. 

   



Location of Development 
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